

2021 South Dakota Legislature House Bill 1008

Introduced by: The Committee on Local Government at the request of the Bureau of Administration

1An Act to revise technical errors in statutory cross references relating to the2Department of Executive Management.

- 3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:
- 4 **Section 1.** That § 1-14-1 be AMENDED.
- 1-14-1. Bureau within Department of Executive Management--Central office.
 The Bureau of Administration shall continue within the Department of Executive
 Management, and all its functions shall be performed by the Department of Executive
 Management as provided by § 1-33-6.
 The bureau shall maintain a central office in Pierre which shall be the official address
- 10 of the bureau and the place for serving process or papers of any kind upon it.
- 11 Section 2. That § 4-7-2 be AMENDED.
- 12

4-7-2. Bureau within Department of Executive Management--Purpose.

13 The Bureau of Finance and Management is hereby continued within the Department 14 of Executive Management, for the purpose of promoting economy and efficiency in the 15 fiscal management of the state government. All its functions shall be performed by the 16 Department of Executive Management as provided by § 1-33-6.